No. TEN
---------

#### SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

REBECCA HARPER; AMY CLARE
OSEROFF; DONALD RUMPH; JOHN
ANTHONY BALLA; RICHARD R. CREWS;
LILY NICOLE QUICK; GETTYS COHEN
JR.; SHAWN RUSH; JACKSON THOMAS
DUNN, JR.; MARK S. PETERS; KATHLEEN
BARNES; VIRGINIA WALTERS BRIEN;
DAVID DWIGHT BROWN,

Plaintiffs.

v.

REPRESENTATIVE DESTIN HALL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CHAIR OF THE HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE ON REDISTRICTING: SENATOR WARREN DANIEL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CO-CHAIR OF THE SENATE STANDING COMMITTEE ON REDISTRICTING AND ELECTIONS; SENATOR RALPH HISE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CO-CHAIR OF THE SENATE STANDING COMMITTEE ON REDISTRICTING AND ELECTIONS; SENATOR PAUL NEWTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CO-CHAIR OF THE SENATE STANDING COMMITTEE ON REDISTRICTING AND ELECTIONS; SPEAKER OF THE NORTH CAROLINA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES TIMOTHY K. MOORE: PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE OF THE NORTH CAROLINA SENATE PHILIP E. BERGER; THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS; DAMON CIRCOSTA. IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY

From Wake County
No. 21 CVS 500085

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

PETITION FOR
DISCRETIONARY REVIEW
PRIOR TO DETERMINATION
BY THE COURT OF APPEALS
AND MOTION TO SUSPEND
APPELLATE RULES

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

AS CHAIRMAN OF THE NORTH
CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF
ELECTIONS; STELLA ANDERSON, IN
HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY OF THE NORTH CAROLINA
STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS; JEFF
CARMON III, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS MEMBER OF THE NORTH CAROLINA
STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS; STACY
EGGERS IV, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS MEMBER OF THE NORTH CAROLINA
STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS; TOMMY
TUCKER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
MEMBER OF THE NORTH CAROLINA
STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS;

Defendants.

## **INDEX**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	. iii
INTRODUCTION	4
PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. The <i>Harper I</i> court preliminarily enjoins the Legislative Defendants' 2016 congressional plan, finding it to be an extreme partisan gerrymander.	5
B. Legislative Defendants enact another extreme gerrymander following the 2020 decennial census.	7
C. Legislative Defendants refuse to postpone candidate filing deadlines despite a six-month delay in the redistricting process due to the COVID-19 pandemic.	9
D. Plaintiffs file this lawsuit and move for preliminary injunctive relief.	10
E. The deadline to finalize remedial plans for the 2022 primary elections.	13
REASONS WHY CERTIFICATION SHOULD ISSUE PRIOR TO DETERMINATION BY THE COURT OF APPEALS	13
I. This appeal is of enormous public interest	13
II. This appeal involves legal principles of utmost significance to the state's jurisprudence	19
III. Failure to certify will cause enormous harm by preventing appellate review of the 2021 Plan before the 2022 elections.	26
IV. The expeditious administration of justice requires certification.	27

V. The question of whether the remedial plans cure the constitutional violations found is critical to the jurisdiction and integrity of the court system	28
ISSUES FOR WHICH REVIEW IS SOUGHT	28
MOTION TO SUSPEND APPELLATE RULES	29
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## **Cases**

Bacon v. Lee, 353 N.C. 696, 549 S.E.2d 840 (2001)22
Bayard v. Singleton, 1 N.C. 5 (1787)
Blankenship v. Bartlett, 363 N.C. 518, 681 S.E.2d 759 (2009)
Corum v. Univ. of N.C. ex rel. Bd. of Gov'rs, 330 N.C. 761, 413 S.E.2d 276 (1992)
Harper v. Lewis, No. 19-CVS-012667 (N.C. Super. Ct. Oct. 28, 2019)passim
Harris v. McCrory, 159 F. Supp. 3d 600 (M.D.N.C. 2016)
League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Detzner, 172 So. 3d 363 (Fla. 2015)23
League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth, 645 Pa. 1 (2018)
Common Cause v. Lewis, No. 18 CVS 014001, 2019 WL 4569584, (N.C. Super. Ct. Sep. 3, 2019)
Rucho v. Common Cause, 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)
State ex rel. Martin v. Preston, 325 N.C. 438, 385 S.E.2d 473 (1989)
State v. Hart, 361 N.C. 309, 644 S.E.2d 201 (2007)31

State v. Stanley, 288 N.C. 19, 215 S.E.2d 589 (1975)31
Stephenson v. Bartlett, 355 N.C. 354, 562 S.E.2d 377 (2002)
<i>Terrazas v. Ramirez</i> , 829 S.W.2d 712 (Tex. 1991)23
<u>Statutes</u>
2017 N.C. Sess. Laws S.L. 2018-21 (S.B. 655)28
N.C. Sess. Law 2021-56
N.C.G.S. § 163-111(e)
N.C.G.S. § 163A-700(b)
N.C.G.S. § 7A-31(b)
N.C.G.S. § 7A-31(b)(2)21
N.C.G.S. § 7A-31(b)(3)
N.C.G.S. § 7A-31(b)(4)
N.C.G.S. § 7A-31(b)(5)30
N.C.G.S. § 974(b)
N.C. R. App. P. 2
N.C. R. App. P. 15(a)
N.C. R. App. P. 37(a)30
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>
N.C. Const. art. II. 8 22(5)
